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AN ORDINANCE relating to the 2017 levy of property taxes in King County for
collection in the year 2018.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:
SECTION 1. The county assessor of King County has certified to the metropolitan King County
council that the assessed valuation of the County of King as finally equalized amounts to $532,856,899,490.
SECTION 2. The metropolitan King County council imposes the levies necessary to fund estimated
expenditures for the year 2018 as listed in this section. These amounts do not include the total of estimated
revenues from sources other than taxation, including available surplus and such expenditures as are to be net
from bond warrant issues. In accordance with state law, the King County assessor calculated a sum for
property taxes available to the county related to new construction, improvements to property, refunds and any

increase in the assessed value of state assessed property. In calculating the amount of regular property tax
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moneys needed, the council was cognizant of these sums and they are therefore included in the following levy

totals.

FUND

COUNTY

CURRENT EXPENSE

HUMAN SERVICES FUND/MENTAL HEALTH
VETERANS' AID

INTER-COUNTY RIVER IMPROVEMENT

AFIS

VETERANS, SENIORS AND HUMAN SERVICES
PARKS

CHILDREN AND FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER
PUGET SOUND EMERGENCY RADIO NETWORK
BEST STARTS FOR KIDS

UNLIMITED G.O. BONDS

CONSERVATION FUTURES

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

TRANSIT

MARINE

TOTAL COUNTY

TAX

$357,785,034
$6,762,538
$3,013,234
$50,000
$22,120,820
$53,228,281
$74,256,788
$25,054,704
$31,588,828
$65,652,750
$17,300,000
$20,055,903
$127,381,803
$23,641,990
$5,927,796

$923,100,326

SECTION 3. A. The metropolitan King County council imposes the levy necessary to fund estimated

expenditures for the year 2018 as listed in this section. This amount does not include the total of estimated

revenues from sources other than taxation, including available surplus and such expenditures as are to be net

from bond warrant issues. In accordance with state law, the King County assessor calculated a sum for
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property taxes available to the county related to new construction, improvements to property, refunds and any

increase in the assessed value of state assessed property. In calculating the amount of regular property tax

moneys needed, the council was cognizant of these sums and they are therefore included in the following levy

totals.
FUND

UNINCORPORATED COUNTY - ROADS

TAX

$89,279,857

SECTION 4. The metropolitan King County council certifies the levies of the following taxing

districts:
PORT DISTRICTS
PORT OF SEATTLE
CITIES AND TOWNS
ALGONA
AUBURN (King County portion only)
BEAUX ARTS VILLAGE
BELLEVUE
BLACK DIAMOND
BOTHELL (King County portion only)
BURIEN
CARNATION
CLYDE HILL
COVINGTON
DES MOINES
DUVALL

ENUMCLAW

$72,000,000

$704,325
$19,145,144
$173,363
$57,788,577
$1,535,438
$9,359,670
$7,850,223
$358,197
$1,012,891
$2,747,249
$4,934,661
$1,798,753

$1,934,180
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FEDERAL WAY
HUNTS POINT
ISSAQUAH
KENMORE

KENT

KIRKLAND

LAKE FOREST PARK
MAPLE VALLEY
MEDINA

MERCER ISLAND
MILTON (KC portion only)
NEWCASTLE
NORMANDY PARK
NORTH BEND
PACIFIC (King County portion only)
REDMOND

RENTON
SAMMAMISH
SEATAC
SHORELINE
SKYKOMISH
SNOQUALMIE
TUKWILA

WOODINVILLE

$10,900,350
$292,392
$10,565,448
$6,086,370
$30,052,822
$29,768,073
$3,171,486
$3,792,044
$2,774,666
$13,332,368
$150,122
$5,039,116
$2,394,445
$1,827,428
$713,306
$26,857,128
$19,400,000
$28,693,589
$15,806,630
$14,541,213
$43,420
$8,062,604
$17,931,520

$3,329,962
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YARROW POINT
TOTAL CITIES AND TOWNS
FIRE DISTRICTS

2
4

10

11

13

16

20

22 (King County portion only)

24

27

28

31

34

36

38

39

40

41

43

44

45

$597,279

$365,466,452

$13,172,398
$10,375,325
$5,247,830
$2,025,836
$4,397,883
$6,553,426
$3,119,150
$197,787
$0
$2,187,434
$3,745,484
$19,844
$7,425,806
$8,386,798
$2,210,719
$28,944,147
$3,780,040
$480,176
$8,564,815
$4,784,343

$3,946,027
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47
49 (King County portion only)
50
61 (King County portion only)
62
63
TOTAL FIRE DISTRICTS
OTHER DISTRICTS
CEMETERY DISTRICT NO. 1
SEATTLE METROPOLITAN PARKS DISTRICT
DES MOINES METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT
FALL CITY METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 2
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 4
KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT

ISSAQUAH LIBRARY CAPITAL FACILITIES

NORMANDY PARK METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT

$337,871
$84,297
$266,635
$10,287,750
$16,857,875
$16,588,664

$163,988,360

$114,794
$49,791,462
$1,288,741
$118,741
$23,038,360
$26,293,776
$3,747,556
$56,987,180
$905,000

$600,685

NORTHSHORE PARKS & REC (King County portion only)  $186,829

PIERCE COUNTY LIBRARY

SI VIEW METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT
RURAL LIBRARY (King County portion only)
TUKWILA METROLPOLITAN PARKS DISTRICT

VASHON MAURY PARKS

$47,638
$2,146,489
$129,469,201
$964,866

$1,318,208
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SOUND TRANSIT 3 (King County portion only) $110,230,182
TOTAL OTHER DISTRICTS $407,249,708
SCHOOL DISTRICTS

AUBURN (King County portion only) $69,740,456

BELLEVUE $176,618,624

ENUMCLAW $15,956,466

FEDERAL WAY $102,985,254

FIFE (King County portion only) $2,010,940

HIGHLINE $101,159,069

ISSAQUAH $113,517,772

KENT $101,318,918

LAKE WASHINGTON $173,805,944

MERCER ISLAND $30,528,610

NORTHSHORE (King County portion only) $68,546,899

RENTON $105,831,434

RIVERVIEW $15,221,470

SEATTLE $429,480,026

SHORELINE $49,161,472

SKYKOMISH $330,485

SNOQUALMIE VALLEY $41,621,567

TAHOMA $35,078,207

TUKWILA $19,540,235

VASHON $9,162,235
TOTAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS $1,661,616,083
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GRAND TOTAL $3,521,420,929
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