

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2017-0434 **Version**: 2

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 11/6/2017 In control: Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

On agenda: Final action: 12/11/2017
Enactment date: Enactment #: 18634

Title: AN ORDINANCE relating to the 2017 levy of property taxes in King County for collection in the year

2018.

Sponsors: Dave Upthegrove Indexes: levy, Property Tax

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 18634.pdf, 2. 2017-0434 transmittal letter, 3. 2017-0434 transmittal letter, 4. 2017-0434

Fiscal Note, 5. 2017-0433,0434,0435 2018 Property Taxes SR hamacher.docx, 6. 12-11-17

amendment.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/11/2017	2	Metropolitan King County Council	Hearing Held	
12/11/2017	2	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed as Amended	Pass
11/21/2017	1	Budget and Fiscal Management Committee	Recommended Do Pass	Pass
11/6/2017	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

AN ORDINANCE relating to the 2017 levy of property taxes in King County for

collection in the year 2018.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The county assessor of King County has certified to the metropolitan King County council that the assessed valuation of the County of King as finally equalized amounts to \$532,856,899,490.

SECTION 2. The metropolitan King County council imposes the levies necessary to fund estimated expenditures for the year 2018 as listed in this section. These amounts do not include the total of estimated revenues from sources other than taxation, including available surplus and such expenditures as are to be net from bond warrant issues. In accordance with state law, the King County assessor calculated a sum for property taxes available to the county related to new construction, improvements to property, refunds and any increase in the assessed value of state assessed property. In calculating the amount of regular property tax

File #: 2017-0434, Version: 2

moneys needed, the council was cognizant of these sums and they are therefore included in the following levy totals.

<u>FUND</u>	TAX
COUNTY	
CURRENT EXPENSE	\$357,785,034
HUMAN SERVICES FUND/MENTAL HEALTH	\$6,762,538
VETERANS' AID	\$3,013,234
INTER-COUNTY RIVER IMPROVEMENT	\$50,000
AFIS	\$22,120,820
VETERANS, SENIORS AND HUMAN SERVICES	\$53,228,281
PARKS	\$74,256,788
CHILDREN AND FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER	\$25,054,704
PUGET SOUND EMERGENCY RADIO NETWORK	\$31,588,828
BEST STARTS FOR KIDS	\$65,652,750
UNLIMITED G.O. BONDS	\$17,300,000
CONSERVATION FUTURES	\$20,055,903
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES	\$127,381,803
TRANSIT	\$23,641,990
MARINE	\$5,927,796
TOTAL COUNTY	\$923,100,326

SECTION 3. A. The metropolitan King County council imposes the levy necessary to fund estimated expenditures for the year 2018 as listed in this section. This amount does not include the total of estimated revenues from sources other than taxation, including available surplus and such expenditures as are to be net from bond warrant issues. In accordance with state law, the King County assessor calculated a sum for

File #: 2017-0434, Version: 2

property taxes available to the county related to new construction, improvements to property, refunds and any increase in the assessed value of state assessed property. In calculating the amount of regular property tax moneys needed, the council was cognizant of these sums and they are therefore included in the following levy totals.

<u>FUND</u> <u>TAX</u>

UNINCORPORATED COUNTY - ROADS

\$89,279,857

SECTION 4. The metropolitan King County council certifies the levies of the following taxing districts:

PORT DISTRICTS

PORT OF SEATTLE	\$72,000,000
CITIES AND TOWNS	
ALGONA	\$704,325
AUBURN (King County portion only)	\$19,145,144
BEAUX ARTS VILLAGE	\$173,363
BELLEVUE	\$57,788,577
BLACK DIAMOND	\$1,535,438
BOTHELL (King County portion only)	\$9,359,670
BURIEN	\$7,850,223
CARNATION	\$358,197
CLYDE HILL	\$1,012,891
COVINGTON	\$2,747,249
DES MOINES	\$4,934,661
DUVALL	\$1,798,753
ENUMCLAW	\$1,934,180

le #: 2017-0434, Version: 2		
\$10,900,350		
\$292,392		
\$10,565,448		
\$6,086,370		
\$30,052,822		
\$29,768,073		
\$3,171,486		
\$3,792,044		
\$2,774,666		
\$13,332,368		
\$150,122		
\$5,039,116		
\$2,394,445		
\$1,827,428		
\$713,306		
\$26,857,128		
\$19,400,000		
\$28,693,589		
\$15,806,630		
\$14,541,213		
\$43,420		
\$8,062,604		
\$17,931,520		
\$3,329,962		
	\$292,392 \$10,565,448 \$6,086,370 \$30,052,822 \$29,768,073 \$3,171,486 \$3,792,044 \$2,774,666 \$13,332,368 \$150,122 \$5,039,116 \$2,394,445 \$1,827,428 \$713,306 \$26,857,128 \$19,400,000 \$28,693,589 \$15,806,630 \$14,541,213 \$43,420 \$8,062,604 \$17,931,520	

File #: 2017-0434, Version: 2	
YARROW POINT	\$597,279
TOTAL CITIES AND TOWNS	\$365,466,452
FIRE DISTRICTS	
2	\$13,172,398
4	\$10,375,325
10	\$5,247,830
11	\$2,025,836
13	\$4,397,883
16	\$6,553,426
20	\$3,119,150
22 (King County portion only)	\$197,787
24	\$0
27	\$2,187,434
28	\$3,745,484
31	\$19,844
34	\$7,425,806
36	\$8,386,798
38	\$2,210,719
39	\$28,944,147
40	\$3,780,040
41	\$480,176
43	\$8,564,815
44	\$4,784,343
45	\$3,946,027

File #: 2017-0434, Version: 2	
47	\$337,871
49 (King County portion only)	\$84,297
50	\$266,635
61 (King County portion only)	\$10,287,750
62	\$16,857,875
63	\$16,588,664
TOTAL FIRE DISTRICTS	\$163,988,360
OTHER DISTRICTS	
CEMETERY DISTRICT NO. 1	\$114,794
SEATTLE METROPOLITAN PARKS DISTRICT	\$49,791,462
DES MOINES METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$1,288,741
FALL CITY METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$118,741
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1	\$23,038,360
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 2	\$26,293,776
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 4	\$3,747,556
KING COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT	\$56,987,180
ISSAQUAH LIBRARY CAPITAL FACILITIES	\$905,000
NORMANDY PARK METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRIC	T \$600,685
NORTHSHORE PARKS & REC (King County portion onl	y) \$186,829
PIERCE COUNTY LIBRARY	\$47,638
SI VIEW METROPOLITAN PARK DISTRICT	\$2,146,489
RURAL LIBRARY (King County portion only)	\$129,469,201
TUKWILA METROLPOLITAN PARKS DISTRICT	\$964,866
VASHON MAURY PARKS	\$1,318,208

File #: 2017-0434, Version: 2		
SOUND TRANSIT 3 (King County portion only)	\$110,230,182	
TOTAL OTHER DISTRICTS	\$407,249,708	
SCHOOL DISTRICTS		
AUBURN (King County portion only)	\$69,740,456	
BELLEVUE	\$176,618,624	
ENUMCLAW	\$15,956,466	
FEDERAL WAY	\$102,985,254	
FIFE (King County portion only)	\$2,010,940	
HIGHLINE	\$101,159,069	
ISSAQUAH	\$113,517,772	
KENT	\$101,318,918	
LAKE WASHINGTON	\$173,805,944	
MERCER ISLAND	\$30,528,610	
NORTHSHORE (King County portion only)	\$68,546,899	
RENTON	\$105,831,434	
RIVERVIEW	\$15,221,470	
SEATTLE	\$429,480,026	
SHORELINE	\$49,161,472	
SKYKOMISH	\$330,485	
SNOQUALMIE VALLEY	\$41,621,567	
TAHOMA	\$35,078,207	
TUKWILA	\$19,540,235	
VASHON	\$9,162,235	
TOTAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS	\$1,661,616,083	

File #: 2017-0434, Version: 2

GRAND TOTAL \$3,521,420,929